
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday 9 February 2022 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Laura Wilson     Direct Dial: 0115 876 64301 
 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2022 
 

3 - 16 

4  Together for Nottingham Plan - Progress update by the Leader  
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 

17 - 18 

5  Culture Change at Nottingham City Council  
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 

19 - 74 

6  Work Programme  
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 

75 - 78 

In order to hold this meeting in as Covid-safe way as possible, all attendees are: 

 asked to maintain a sensible level of social distancing from others as far as 
 practically possible when moving around the building and when entering and 
 leaving the meeting room. As far as possible, please remain seated and maintain 
 distancing between seats throughout the meeting. 

 strongly encouraged to wear a face covering when entering and leaving the meeting 
 room and throughout the meeting, unless you need to remove it while speaking to 
 enable others to hear you. This does not apply to anyone exempt from wearing a 
 face covering. 

Public Document Pack



 make use of the hand sanitiser available and, when moving about the building 
 follow signs about traffic flows, lift capacities etc 
 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 5 January 2022 from 2.01 pm - 3.16 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Anne Peach (Chair) 
Councillor Georgia Power (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Carole McCulloch (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Angharad Roberts 
Councillor Audra Wynter 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Councillor David Mellen - Leader of the Council 
Clive Heaphy- Interim Corporate Director for Finance and Resources  
Laura Wilson – Senior Governance Officer 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor – Governance Officer 
 
 
48  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Coral Jenkins – personal reasons 
Councillor Jane Lakey – unwell 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed - leave 
Councillor Angharad Roberts – personal reasons 
Councillor Audra Wynter - leave 
 
 
49  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
 
50  Minutes 

 
Subject to expanding apologies for absence to include an explanation that Councillor Coral 
Jenkins had been appointed as a member on the day of the meeting and had not had an 
opportunity to rearrange existing commitments, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
December 2021 were confirmed as a true record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
51  Recovery and Improvement - Update by the Leader 

 
Councillor David Mellen, Leader of the Council, referred to the eight headings of the  
Council’s Improvement Plan of: 
 

i. Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5.01.22 

2 

ii. Assets; 
iii. Companies; 
iv. Capital Programme and Debt Management; 
v. Constitution; 
vi. Organisation and Culture; 
vii. Delivery Options; 
viii. Policy Framework. 

 
Highlights included the following points: 
 

a) The Recovery and Improvement Plan has been updated following broad consultation 
and will be renamed ‘Together for Nottingham’. The Improvement and Assurance 
Board (IAB) is content with the overall progress against it and the direction of travel 
of the Council’s work, but have requested costed Service Plans for each department 
to sit alongside the Plan, which are currently underway;  
 

b) The Transformation Board is meeting regularly and Business Cases for the 
transformation proposals are being worked up and tested to ensure robustness. 
Consultants have been engaged to advise and train staff for some proposals; 
 

c) A new Councillor/Officer protocol is in place to promote good working relationships 
between Councillors and officers and support the smooth and effective running of the 
Council. This is supporting the other work underway to promote a culture change 
within the organisations;  

 
d) There is a focus on the whole experience of citizens engaging with the Council to 

ensure that they get the best service possible; 
 

e) With regard to the Capital Programme, a cap has been agreed for adjusted 
borrowing, and capital spend will only be authorised for specific projects. Grant 
funding has been sought and awarded, such as the £150m grant for the Broadmarsh 
car park development. Capital receipts are being realised and the IAB is content that 
the asset realisation programme is robust and is going well; 
 

f) The new Constitution was approved by Council in September 2021 and provides 
greater clarity of accountability and an adjusted sche
[...]
difference. 
 

Resolved to delegate authority to the Statutory Scrutiny Officer and the Senior 
Governance Officer to draft the final wording of the response based on the 
discussions at today’s meeting and in consultation with the Chairs of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees, and submit the response by the deadline. 
 
 
53  Work Programme 

 
The Committee noted the work programme and that the Library Service Transformation 
Consultation item is postponed so an alternative will be sought from the items suggested at 
the meeting, with the remaining 2 items being scheduled for the March and April meetings: 
 

i. Culture change at Nottingham City Council; 
ii. The Asset Rationalisation Transformation Programme; 
iii. Customer Service Transformation. 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Budget 2022/23 Consultation  
Response of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

 
7 January 2022 

 
This document outlines the joint response of Nottingham City Council’s three Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees to the 2022/23 Budget Consultation. The three Committees met 
separately during November/ December 2021 to consider the elements of the budget 
proposals relevant to their remits and on 5 January 2022 at a meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee the following response was agreed incorporating its own comments and 
those of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee and the Health and Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Committees submit the following comments to Executive Board for consideration. 
 
Feedback on the Consultation Process 

a) The committee felt that the consultation process was not sufficiently accessible to a 
wide enough proportion of the population, especially in deprived communities and 
communities that will be affected most by proposed budget proposals. There was 
concern about a lack of awareness of the consultation and it was recommended that the 
Executive considers utilising communication channels that
[...]
nd 
ensure an appropriate level of care is in place.  

 
Workforce Capacity in Adult Social Care 

r) Concerns were raised about workforce capacity. The workforce forward plan will be 
considered by the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee in January.  

 
Partnership Working 

s) It was suggested that there are opportunities for greater levels of partnership working 
with partners beyond those commissioning and delivering health services, for example 
housing providers.  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
9 February 2022 

 
Together for Nottingham Plan – Progress update by the Leader 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider a verbal update from the Leader on progress made on the 

priorities in the Together for Nottingham Plan. 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to  
 

a) consider the information provided and use it to inform questioning 
and discussion 
 

b) make recommendations if appropriate 
 

c) make any necessary amendments to the work programme as a 
result of the information provided. 
 

3 Background information 
 

3.1 At its meeting on 9 June the Committee resolved to invite the Leader to 
attend each Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting for 
approximately 15 minutes to provide a very brief update on key issues in 
relation to improvement and recovery, to aid work programme planning. 
These updates have been scheduled into the work programme in line 
with the Leader’s availability.  
 

3.2 The Leader will present information on the Council’s current progress in 
relation to priorities in the Together for Nottingham Plan to support the 
Committee to identify appropriate items for scrutiny at future meetings, in 
addition to items already agreed.  

 
3.3 Following questioning and discussion, the Committee should use the 

information acquired in its discussions under the Work Programme item 
of the agenda. 

 
4 List of attached 
[...]
g on the recovery and improvement of the 
 Council, members of the Committee have expressed particular interest in 
 scrutinising the effectiveness of the work being undertaken to deliver 

positive lasting cultural and behavioural change in the organisation. 
 
3.4 The relevant colleagues, Portfolio Holder, and Theme Leads have been 

invited to the meeting to provide a presentation on the work undertaken 
so far, followed by questioning and discussion. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

3.5 A report and supporting appendices are attached for consideration. 
 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Report on Culture Change (Theme 6) 
 
4.2 Appendix 1: Culture Mapping Findings (April 2021) 
 
4.3 Appendix 2: Leading & Managing Together Brochure (Nov 2021) 
 
4.4 Appendix 3: Theme 6 Progress Report (December 2021) 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Together for Nottingham Plan. 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All. 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Laura Wilson 
 Senior Governance Officer 
 0115 8764301 
 laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Page 20

mailto:laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Author: Gareth Sayers 
v1.0 Final 

 
Report for Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 9 February 2022 
 
Delivering Culture Change – Recovering & Improvement (Theme 6) 
 
 
1. Purpose: 
 

1.1. This report details the work undertaken to date in relation to theme 6 of our Recovery 
and Improvement Plan, ‘Together for Nottingham’ and how this is driving culture 
change at Nottingham City Council.  

 
 

2. Theme 6 Objectives: 

 
2.1 The Key Objectives for Theme 6 listed in the Together for Nottingham Plan are: 
 

 Establish a clear set of organisational objectives and the mechanisms to hold the Chief 

Executive to account, and through the Chief Executive to hold senior officers to 

account for their delivery. 

 Ensuring that these objectives can be embedded within the activities of the 

organisation as a whole through clear and effective lines of accountability. 

 Provide officers with clarity of focus and easily understood remits which deliver for the 

citizens of Nottingham. 

 Create a sharper focus on performance for everyone in the Council and set clear 

expectations for colleagues. 

 Celebrate and build on the local knowledge and passion of councillors in advocating 

for their communities as part of a culture that champions Nottingham and its people. 

 Set a new standard for personal responsibility and behaviour, and recast the cultural 

norms of the whole organisation including greater clarity on councillor and officer roles 

and responsibilities.  

 

2.2 The Key Deliverables to help drive cultural change include: 

 

 Top tier officer restructure. 

 CEX performance appraisal procedure. 

 New approach to Individual Performance Reviews 

 Officer Development Programme and specific Accelerated Development Programme. 

 Recruitment of a diverse group of ‘Change Accelerators’ and a collaborative 

programme with Nottingham Trent University.  

 Councillor Development Programme. 

 

Page 21



Author: Gareth Sayers 
v1.0 Final 

 
3. Background: 
 
3.1 The Report in the Public Interest (PIR) into the City Council’s governance of Robin 

Hood Energy was published on the 11th of August 2020 and revealed significant 
failures in the Council’s governance of RHE, including a need to improve the council’s 
strategic financial management, overall corporate governance and organisational 
culture. 
 

3.2 An agreement with the then Ministry for Housing Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) was subsequently reached in October 2020 for a rapid Non-Statutory 
Review (NSR) to be undertaken, and this was led by Max Caller CBE. The NSR 
highlighted serious and significant areas of concern for the Council, and elected 
members and senior officers were clear that the Council could not conti
[...]
 

council retained four departments, renamed Directorates as follows: 

 Finance and Resources  

 Growth and City Development 

 People’s Services 

 Resident Services 
 

4.6 Recruitment to vacant Corporate Director posts took place and by September 2021 

all four new positions were filled and a new CLT structure/team is now in place. 

4.7 It was always proposed that more reorganisation would follow within each Directorate 

and be led by the relevant Corporate Director. In order to aid this process and ensure 

that the correct structures are put in a place, a wide ranging piece of work with the 

Local Government Association (LGA) is ongoing.  

4.8 The work uses the Decision Making Accountability (DMA) method and involves in 

depth consultation with the workforce to identify what works well and what does not.  

 
Page 23



Author: Gareth Sayers 
v1.0 Final 

 

A total of 14 divisional areas out of 17 have been reviewed and a final report to bring 

together all the findings and make recommendations is due by end of February 2022. 

 

CEX performance appraisal procedure. 

 

4.9 In order to lead by example and ensure that organisational and individual 

performance is well managed at NCC, the Chief Executive has ensured that he has a 

robust appraisal procedure in place that follows the standard process agreed by the 

National Joint Council for Chief Officers. This involves support from an external 

partner and regular dialogue about objectives and behaviours with the Leader of the 

council.  

4.10 Objectives set for the CEX clearly align with the revised Strategic Council Plan and 

appropriate objectives have been cascaded down to Corporate Directors.  

 

New approach to Individual Performance Reviews 

 

4.11 Individual Performance Reviews are a critical element in ensuring that all employees 
are working towards meaningful organisational objectives and top level goals. They 
are essential in setting out what an employee is expected to achiev
[...]
rtunity 

Owner Action needed / Comments 

Theme 5 – Project 1Member / Officer 
roles and responsibilities 

Theme 6  - Project 4 Culture 
and Workforce Development 

Once approved the 
new protocol needs 
embedding via the 
cultural change work 

Richard 
Henderson 

Formal transfer once Member / 
Officer roles and responsibilities 
are agreed 

Theme 5 – Project 4  Updated 
Constitution 

Theme 6 – Project 2 
Simplifying the Officer 
Structure 

T6P2 needs doing 
first in order to make 
sure that the new 
roles can transfer 
into the constitution. 

Richard 
Henderson 
/ Malcolm 
Townroe 

Should be a simple exercise of 
mapping across as long as 
timelines are aligned. 

Theme 6 – Project 3 Performance 
Management Framework 

Theme 5 – Project 3 Review 
of Portfolios 

Agreement on likely 
shape of portfolios 
required to allow 
PMF consultation to 
take place 

Ita 
O’Donovan 

Awareness between projects so 
consultation on T6 P3 takes place 
with the correct consultees. 

Theme 6 – Project 3 Performance 
Management Framework 

Theme 6 – Project 4 Culture 
and Workforce Development 

The need to take the 
PMF into account 
when future 
decisions are made 
needs embedding 
within the Council’s 
processes and 
culture. 

Titu Hayre-
Bennett 

Ensure requirement is picked up 
in cultural change work-stream 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 73



20 
 

Financial Implications In This Reporting Period 
Projects with major or unexpected FI or significant milestone e.g. where approval eg PHD granted 

Project add as necessary Cost Incurred Reason Approved Action needed / Comments 

     

No financial implications noted in this reporting period – save for the request for additional resource 
 

P
age 74



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
9 February 2022 

 
Work Programme 2021/22 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2021/22. 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to consider the work progr
[...]
Work Programme 2021/22. 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Reports to and discussion at Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

meetings throughout 2021/22. 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Laura Wilson  
 Senior Governance Officer  
 0115 8764301  
 laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 

Page 76

mailto:laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021-22 
 

Date Items 

9 March 2022  Together for Nottingham Update from the Leader 
10-15-minute update from the Leader on progress against priorities in the Together for Nottingham Plan 
Improvement 
 

 Asset Rationalisation 
To consider the effectiveness of the work being undertaken in the Asset Rationalisation workstream of the recovery 
and improvement work 

 

 Scrutiny Action Plan Update 

To receive an update on the progress made in implementing the Action Plan and working towards the targets 

 Work Programme 2022-23 Development 
To work on ideas for inclusion on the work programme for the next municipal year, maintaining the focus on 
recovering and improvement 
 

 2021-22 Work Programme 
 

6 April 2022  Together for Nottingham Update from the Leader 
10-15-minute update from the Leader on progress against priorities in the Together for Nottingham Plan 
Improvement 
 

 Customer Service Transformation 
To consider the effectiveness of the transformation work underway with Customer Service 
 

 2021-22 Work Programme 
 

 
Space has been left in the work programme to retain flexibility in order to accommodate timely scrutiny of issues in relation to recovery and 
improvement, ie items scheduled may need to be moved to later meeting dates to facilitate this.  The items below may be scheduled if there are 
gaps in the work programme or if they become priorities. 
 

Items still to be considered 
[...]
s because of COVID, schemes/ engagement with other bodies and partners on achievement of 
carbon neutral targets  

 Library Services Transformation Programme  
To consider whether the consultation on the Library Service redesign proposals has been fair, transparent and robust, and whether the 
draft proposals have adequately taken account of the consultation responses 

 Leisure Centre Transformation Programme  
To consider whether the consultation on the Leisure Centre redesign proposals has been fair, transparent and robust, and whether the 
draft proposals have adequately taken account of the consultation responses 

 Budget Consultation responses and methodology 

 Housing Revenue Account Investigation outcome 

 Municipal Waste Strategy 

 Council Plan Progress Monitoring 

 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	O&S Budget 2022-23 Response

	4 Together for Nottingham Plan - Progress update by the Leader
	5 Culture Change at Nottingham City Council
	Report on Culture Change (Theme 6)
	Appendix 1: Culture Mapping Findings
	Appendix 2: Leading & Managing Together Brochure
	Appendix 3: Theme 6 Progress Report

	6 Work Programme
	O&S Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on Wednesday 9 February 2022 
from 2:00pm to 3:27pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Anne Peach (Chair) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed (items 58-
59) 
Councillor Angharad Roberts 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Audra Wynter 
 

Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Georgia Power 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance 
Beth Brown - Head of Legal and Governance 
Titu Hayre-Bennett - Head of Transformation 
Richard Henderson - Director of Human Resources and Equality, Diversity and 

Inclusion 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Councillor David 
Mellen 

- Leader of the Council 

Councillor Sam 
Webster 

- Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 

Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
 
54  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Carole McCulloch - personal reasons 
Councillor Georgia Power  - Council business 
 
55  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
56  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2022 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
57  Together for Nottingham Plan - Progress Update by the Leader 

 
Councillor David Mellen, Leader of the Council, provided an update on the progress 
made towards the priorities set out in the Together for Nottingham Plan (TNP). The 
following points were discussed: 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 9.02.22 

2 

 
(a) there are eight themes for improvement identified in the TNP. The implementation 

of the new Council Plan is being monitored closely, and an update on the 
progress made will be provided to the March meeting of the Committee. 
Improvements to organisational culture continue to be developed and a great deal 
of work has been carried out to implement a better performance management 
process for staff, so that individual targets link directly to the priorities as set out in 
the Council Plan. The new Council Constitution is in place, and further training is 
planned for councillors and officers; 

 
(b) the Council’s levels of borrowing have reduced significantly due to the adoption of 

a borrowing cap, so new capital projects are being funded through grants and 
capital receipts. Asset rationalisations to generate the needed receipts are 
progressing well, including both small and very high value sales, with measures in 
place to ensure that all commercial disposals achieve the best value possible. 
Work continues to make sure that Council-owned companies are being managed 
effectively; 

 
(c) individual Service Plans are being produced, so that there is effective service 

design and delivery within the resources available. Currently, the Service Plans 
are being fully costed, and this will be reflected within the overall budget. The 
recent budget consultation process received around 700 responses, with 17 direct 
engagement events carried out with various groups of people representing a 
broad range of ages. A significant number of the responses focused on the future 
of children’s centres and youth provision, as this represents a major concern for 
citizens. All of the responses are being considered fully and the budget proposals 
are being reviewed to explore what viable changes can be made as a result of the 
consultation process; 

 
(d) a full response to the latest formal quarterly report of the Improvement and 

Assurance Board (IAB) has not yet been received from the Government, but the 
IAB is keen to move forward with the delivery of the TNP, particularly in the 
context of establishing an achievable four-year budget plan, with clear business 
cases in place for the delivery of the full programme of transformation within the 
period. The IAB has been positive about the budget consultation carried out, and 
the progress to date of the asset rationalisation process; 

 
(e) Finance officers are working extremely hard to ensure that the IAB is provided 

with everything that it requires to carry out a full assurance process. The IAB has 
met once already in February, ahead of the publication of the Council’s proposed 
Medium Term Financial Plan, and will do so again at the end of the month. 
Ultimately, the Council is making progress in all of its improvement areas, but 
there is a great deal of work still to do over the next three years. 

 
The Committee noted the update, and that a further update will be brought to its next 
meeting, in March. 
 
58  Culture Change at Nottingham City Council 

 
Councillor Sam Webster, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources; Richard 
Henderson, Director of Human Resources and Equality, Diversity and Inclusion; and 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 9.02.22 

3 

Titu Hayre-Bennett, Head of Transformation, presented a report on the work 
undertaken to date in relation to Theme 6 of the Together for Nottingham Plan, and 
how this is driving culture change at the Council. The following points were 
discussed: 
 
(a) a mapping process has been carried out to help understand the current 

organisational culture, to inform how the positive aspects can be built upon and 
any negative aspects mitigated against. The Council has a predominantly 
‘networked’ and ‘communal’ culture, where staff have a strong commitment to 
public service. However, this can produce too much of a focus on maintaining 
relationships at the expense of driving objective performance in some cases, and 
there can be a lack of constructive challenge as part of the process of planning 
and delivery. It is important that a strong behavioural culture is in place to help 
drive change, established through clear frameworks for performance and 
individual development; 

 
(b) it should be noted that, just because work is required to drive culture change, this 

does not mean that the organisational culture at the Council is or was 
predominantly negative. Most of the Council’s service delivery and other activity is 
carried out well by officers working in difficult circumstances. However, there is 
scope for more improvements to be made. There is low morale in the public 
sector currently due to the challenging nature of the environment over a number 
of years. As such, it is important to build on what is good in the current culture, 
and to invest further in people and improve confidence; 

 
(c) ultimately, an organisation needs an empowering culture to assist processes of 

structural change. A top-tier officer restructure is planned and a new leadership 
framework has been put in place for a simplified model of leadership at the 
strategic, Service and individual levels, with two-way communication between 
each. Leadership at the strategic level sets the Council’s vision and priorities, 
while service delivery is driven at the Service level. The number of tiers required 
for an effective management system is being explored, to create the right 
structure for effective service delivery, in alignment with the requirements of the 
Council Plan; 

 
(d) the current focus is on developing managers and a Leading and Managing 

Together programme is in place for completion by October, to ensure that 
managers have the time and capacity to do development work while also carrying 
out their regular duties. There is a well-established process for how managers are 
managed, from the top down, with very clear objective setting. However, 
individually, all staff should be empowered in making the decisions that they need 
to at their level of responsibility; 

 
(e) the new ‘Performing Well’ approach to individual performance review focuses on 

how staff should be set targets that link clearly to the objectives of the Service and 
Council Plans, to show how those plans are being delivered. This will also assist 
in identifying the right development needs, and this should form the basis of 
regular conversations between managers and staff – rather than focussing on 
performance management as a purely a periodic, process-driven exercise. 
However, measures have also been developed to enable managers to engage 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 9.02.22 

4 

with and address under-performance effectively, with the right support structures 
in place from the organisation as a whole; 

 
(f) ultimately, the Chief Executive has the responsibility for ensuring that culture 

change is delivered, working alongside senior officers and executive councillors. 
The performance management process is reported on at a strategic level on a 
quarterly basis, to provide assurance that progress is being made towards the 
delivery of the Council Plan and the Council’s statutory duties. A quantitative 
update on progress is also provided to the Improvement and Assurance Board 
(IAB) on a quarterly basis, and performance and risk management processes in 
place and are reported on. The IAB has been positive about progress, and 
considers that there should be a strong focus on developing the workforce. The 
IAB needs to be assured that the underpinning structures to achieve culture 
change are in place and that this is done ‘at pace’, but it acknowledges that broad 
culture change itself will take time to achieve; 

 
(g) a Transformational Leadership Programme is in place, along with an Accelerated 

Development Programme to ensure that members of staff with protected 
characteristics have access to the skills that they need to progress, and grow 
representation at all levels of the organisation. There is a fundamental expectation 
for managers to implement inclusion effectively, and to address any entrenched 
inequalities in the workforce. The Change Academy scheme is intended to 
support the transformation process. Officer development schemes will be 
introduced, with an all-employee development programme launching in March, 
and further development needs for councillors are being explored; 

 
(h) the Council is seeking to simplify its structure and improve decision-making, with 

new standards being established for personal responsibility and accountability. 
Work has been carried out with the Local Government Association on embedding 
the new Constitution effectively, to be completed in March, and e-learning 
modules are in place, alongside applied training sessions; 

 
(i) there is a close focus on cross-cutting transformation activity across the Council, 

intended to improve service delivery to be as efficient and as possible and lead to 
real change. The culture change process is progressing well, but the primary 
challenge is in supporting staff to understand and embed behaviour change, and 
to embrace the delivery of services in new ways. A key messaging system is in 
place for all staff, and is also delivered through engagement groups and team 
meetings. There is a particular focus on frontline teams, as how they understand 
and apply culture change is vital, with sense-checking measures in place. 
Providing services differently has led to a need for some restructuring work, and 
every effort has been made to ensure that required voluntary redundancy 
processes were carried out as sensitively as possible; 

 
(j) a great deal of work remains to be done, and organisational culture shift requires 

time to implement effectively. There is a four-year planning period in place for 
service transformation, so it is clear what changes are upcoming, and the right 
capacity is in place. The direct costs of the work to deliver culture change are 
relatively low and have provided good value for money, with much of the 
development training to be provided in-house. Citizens should experience the real 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 9.02.22 

5 

benefit of culture change as services become more efficient and effective, through 
delivery by an engaged and productive workforce; 

 
(k) the progress of culture changes will be tested by both qualitative and quantitative 

measures, including staff opinion surveys and further culture mapping. The 
expected behaviours and the need for an environment of positive challenge has 
been set out clearly. Detailed work will be required to ensure a full of 
understanding of how and where there new measures are working effectively; 

 
(l) the Committee considered that it will be vital to review what the outcomes and 

impacts of the new performance management system are, and that an 
assessment should be made and reported to the Committee after the first year of 
its operation.  

 
The Committee noted the report, and requested that the outcomes and impacts of the 
new performance management system are reported to the Committee after the first 
year of its operation. 
 
59  Work Programme 

 
Laura Wilson, Senior Governance Officer, presented the Committee’s work 
programme for the 2021/22 municipal year. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the Committee noted that an update on the progress made on the implementation 

of the new Council Plan will be provided to its March meeting. It requested that an 
item is scheduled to receive a report on the outcomes and impacts of the new 
performance management system, after the first year of its operation; 

 
(b) an informal session will be held for the Committee to discuss the development of 

the work programme for the 2022/23 municipal year, with an aim to maintain the 
focus on recovery and improvement. 

 
The Committee noted the work programme. 


